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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS FRIEDMAN v. PASSAIC. 

Jeanette Friedman, 
t/a Fri-edman's Bar & Grill, 

Appellant, · 

). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL" ;. ·~ .. ' ... 

v. 

·Board ·or Commissioners of the 
:City of Passaic, 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. · ... 

Respondent. . ...... , ... ·. 

---~~---~--~~---~-~--~----~-~-~--~ 
Feder -~ Rinzler, Esqs., by Jack Rinzler, Esq., Attorneys for 

Appellant. 
·Martin Klugha~pt, Esq., Attorney for Respondent~ 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 
. ' . . 

The Hearer has filed. the following Report h.erei1i~ : .· 
. . 

.. _._· ... ·_.·.: 

· . • _ .': .. "Th~s is an .appeal from th~ act:J,.o~ cyf respatid~rtt·.. · . 
Board of Com!l1issioners of the City of Pas?aio (hereinafter.·.·.· . 
tE;lspbndent). whe:reih ·1 t denied the application of. the appellant. ,,, . 

· ~9 -renew her license :f'or premises 194 Passaic ,Street, Pas·saic~ ·· · 
.The. specific resolution failed to set forth any reasons. for such 
denial.· · 

·'-'In her petition of· appeal, appeilant alleged that 
the action of the respondent was erroneous for the followin~ · 
reasons: 

., "(a) ·That the denial was 'harsh,· severe, arbitrary) 
unjust, U.nfair and unwarranted and in violation of-her propel'ty 
ri~hts' ; and 

"(b) ~hat respondent violated the due process, clause··_.>. 

.··:. 

of the United States Constitution and that no process was issued,.: . 
. _no hear:l-ng was held, no evidence· was taken, ~nd no opportunity was: ·. 
afforded her to present· evidence :J.n her behalf~ · · . . · 

. ··"·· .. 

. ~The ~nswer of the respondent d~nied·tbe esseritial · .... 
allegations of the petition and stated t~t its action was .basecf, :: 
upon consid~ration of ,the following factor~: ·· 

. "(a) Appellant had a allowe.·d, perm! tted ·or suffered in ·· 
or upon the :1-icensed p·remises, · brawls; acts of. violence anQ. 
disturbances', ·and ~ad conducted her businE:?SS as a -notorious .-. ·. _:· 

·.nuisance· and a ·detriment to public welfare·,·_and· safety. 

. "(b) Appellant disregarded repeat_e_d·· warnings_ by tne 
. police dep~rtment. ·· 

, <' .·"(c) Respondent concluded· that' its acfl.on. wa.s·· prope:r . 
. because continued operation of appel~ant•s·. business .would· be.·· 
hazardous to public welfare and safety. 

' . ' 
.. I' ·.'I" 
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// "(~) Adequate ~earing was 
was re,:presented by couns<:;l~ 

_J,/'1' 

-~ 

gran:ted to the "appellant who 

: ·~ .: 
;' 

_//;- n (e) The action taken was 
public. welfare0 

in the best interest of the-

nFollowing the filing of the notice of. appeal, .an order 
was entered by the Director of this Division to show cause why:· 
.the license -should not be extended pending the. determination of · 
the appeal from the action of the ~espondent in denying said -
renewal.. .After a full hearing on the return date of said order, 
the Director entered an order dated September 26, 1962, extending­
the term ·of the 1961=62 license for the said premises,- pending the 
determination of this appeal~ In that order, the Director expressed 
his judgment that the extension of the said license pending- such 
final hearing and determination would not constitute an immediate 
danger to public safety~_ 

"The hearing on the Order to Show Cause produced 
substantial evidence which-will be used in my considerE!tiori of 
this· appeal, since much of it is pertinent to the i,ssues raised 
·and considered hereinD 

' 1The appeal before this Division was heard de· !!.9.Y.Q., with 
full opportun:l ty for counsel to present testimony under oath and 
9ross examine witnesses.. Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15; 
Sidoroff ~ et al" v,. J~rse.Y.SJ ty and Niebartck, Bulletin .1310, 
Item l., 

"In this matter, as in similar matters, the persuasive 
-_ and. guiding -principles of Do'tlmie Vo Somerda.l~, 44 N .J. Super. 84, 

87, and Nordea v,, SJate, 43 N.J Super$ 277, 287, were influential 
in establishing the legal perspective0 In the cited cases, it 
was held that the burden of proof in all matters which involve 
discretion rests upon the appellant, and she must show manifes.t 
error, or that the local issuing authority clearly abused its 
discretion? -Cf., Paul v. Brass _,H~_il I,~1Juor_p, Inc., - 31 N .J. Super. 
211, 214~ 

·- "It is well established that there is no inherent right 
to- the renewal of a license~ Zicherman v. Driscoll, 133 N.J.L. 
586; Kl~inhe:rg ..,Y. .. Harri sou., Bulletin 984, Item 2; ·Bum ball v. 
Burnett, 115 N~JqL~ 254.. No one has a right to de~and a license. 
A license i~ a special privilege granted to th~ few, denied to 
the manyo -Meehan Ve. Je:rsey Cfu, 73 N .. JoL .. 382" As Justice 
Field stated in .QI:Q.i::Ll~Y.: v .. ~hristensen, 137 UoS .. 86, 92:: 

HHB~There is no ::tnherent right in a citizen to 
thus sell intoxicating liquors by ,retail~HH~ .. 
As it i.s a business attended with danger to 
the community, it may, as already said, be 
entirely prohib~ted, or be permitted under such 
conditions as will limit to the utmost its· evils. 
The manner and extent of regulation rests in the 
discretion of the g_overning authority. **-3~' 

"The testimony herein was quite voluminous and no · 
purpose would be served in s_etting forth the specifi.cs thereof 

· in extensive detail~ A stumnary of the testimony reflects the 
followingo 

"Appellant has operated this tavern since 1946 and in 
1947 she dissolved a partnership and continued the operation of 
(_--hese premlses as the sole licensee e Her husband manage<d this 
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b'qsiness and was usually in .. comp1ete personal super.vislon of the 
premises_ fr9m that ti.me until the date of the hearing$' except . 
for some_ short p~riods of time in 1960 and 1961 when he wa.s co11-

·r1ned to the .hosp·ital because of certain physical disabilities • 
.. ) . 

·_ . · YYThe ·operation of these premises, according to· the 
testimony _of her hus.band, Sam Friedman, became very difficult 

•during that. period because he was compelled, by illness, to stay 
away from ._the tavern and depend upon others for its supervision 
and. control-. Friedman testified particularly that in 1961, when 
he· returned to his place. of business and learned that his . . .·· .... 

· parte.nder had been· involved in .certain violations of the Alcoholic .. 
;B~ver?-g~ .. La~,-he immediately·discharged the ·bartender .. 

. . . " ' .. . ·' . . ' ... 
,• .• ' 

.... ·.· . . .. :». :· "Friedman ·also ·testified that these prem.ises had -b~en 
··operated as a tavern~ .for oyer. ·one hundred years and· was a. land~ 
mark -in this· coinmuni ty .··.·He had <;:onscientious·ly done everything 
·ln his ~power· to exercise ·ru11· ·control over its operation. ,·He· 
~tated that.· the ·reason· that -he notified the police. on the many ..... 
occasions of. disturbances and other incidents at the tavern which · 

·required .. police action was t}J.at he had been specifically directed 
- -~:?:'.<:Io _so by ~ffmc.ials of the police departmento 

·, .. · > _ ; __ ·:"He;a.dmitt~d.tb.afon-.four occasions, .he·,was warned by 
· tl;le deputy ch:i.ef of. ·police · t;ha t: tig.hter control must· be effected 
. ·so· :that ... incidents_ ·1nvol ving alleged acts of viol~nce: could be 
. eliniin'3: ted;~:arid .that.a speci~l -police officer must be engaged, . . 
·part1cularly on weekends,:· in order to control the. conduct of the·· 
:pa~~or+s -therein •. He insisted that he :P.ad made every effort to 
~ngage such special polic·e officers, even seeking the-- help of the·. 
local. pqlice officials'.: but. was- uri~ ble to fin_d any person willing 
to· wo:rk in this.capacity.· · 
• '' f,'' ". ,..' ." ~-·•· .. : ·: . . . ' : ... \ '. . . ' . ~. '• . !' 

. ,._:;:· '.,-_ ;.· :: .. :t ... > i1~Evidence' w~-s pr.odu'ced on cross examination t.o show. 
that ;·.prior to·" the ~harges made against' this tavern for cb'nducting 
the·:·premises as a nuisar;i.ce and permitting brawls and acts of 
viqlence.,.the police department was called to thes~·premises 
·on· thirty-:-eight separate occasions_ during ·196L~ However,· 
Friedman'.denied that any of ·these incidents occurred-'during the 
time. he .. Yias actually p:resento. · Most. qf these ·calls were· clearly 
pr'eventi ve. in ·nature~. : .. · .' . 

~ • • '" . '• ~ ~ • •• \ • ~ j • • 

., .. , .• ,·1 •• ·· J. '"! •• •• ' • 

.. :::·,:,-,,· .. '· .~·.:> ., .. : -·t•Be:fore · calling . any. ad~.i tional. w~ tnes ses , .. :th~:. ,records · 
: c:ff~---.this: ·-.Piv.ision .-were intivoduce_d· into _e~idenc.e ;·'including·: .. ·;. . 
. ~orfolus'ions .'and .order ·or the .Director:· of this; Diyis:ion,.> dated 
';Marc_h 29j 1962, .... based·:upon, the plea of !!QI! vult by 'appella;nt ·~ 
"t.o· charges that, on two successive. days .. she· sold': liquor ·:to .. patrons ... 
.. f.or·~- conslimption .. off.· the ·premises· during· .prohibited ·pours'.·;· pe.rmi t- : 
: ted'''.foul lang'ua'ge' on' the p~emises, and .failed ·.to. ·have a ·copy of the. 
lic.~nse ·applic·a tioh on .. the· p:remises, res~ ting in suspens:t,on .far 
.thirty· days •. Re- Friedman, Bulletin 1448j. Item L. · The· r.ecords 

'.;further~ refleoted that appellan.t was ·round· guilty by the· 
·::re~pondent· qr:i· May·.22, ·196.2, '.of· operating her· premises .. in viqla.tion . 

. "of .-Bule :5. of· State Regulation No. _.20. and suffer:ing in and. upon · 
--~~he . .-,licensed premises· -..brawl_s, · acts of vioienc·e and disturbances and · 
:suffering· the licensed ·place .. ·of' business to be· conducted· in such · 

.::nianrier.·: a"s<t.o .. become a· nll1.isance during the' period. ·fr.om· February· : 
.3; .. ·1961 .. to _January 16~ 1962 ... A: resolution and··o~der· date¢l May 
.22,- 1962, '.:i?Uspended· appellant us licerise. for ·ninety··:qa.'ys e". ·The· vote: 
. o~ this .resolution '..was unanimo:us op the ·part of. -~h~· ·responden~.: 

. . , 11 T.hereafter, an application- was inaqe ·for.r.enewa1 ·of the 
said license and, by. vote .. of three to two, .th~· respondent on· 
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September 11, 1962, denied the said application. T:his action 
wns taken after the period the appellantVs license was under 
·suspension but pri<;>r to appellant vs reswnption. of ope.ration of 

. the said premises. · · · 

. "In. further support of this appeal, appe+lant called _ 
John F. ·camp bell, the chief of police, who was questioned in great 

· detail concerning a nmnber of the items,) set forth in- the police · 
reco·rd·, for the purpose of sho·wing tEit many_ of those 1 tems 

. referred ·to incidents occurring outside the premises and were also 
matters which did not involve acts of violencec One 1tem ,) 
part'icula:rly referred to a report on iteenagers dancing' oh 
March 3, 196L, The chief' testi.fied that when the police 
responded, they had all persons under 21 years of age evicted 
from the premises and advised the bartender that the responsibility 
was his for' keeping the teenagers out.. ' 

11 The chief was carefully. examined a bout an inoident -·or 
March 18, 1961, on which date the. police records reflect an 
incident wherein a mari was allegedly shot arid wo1lnded on the 
premi.sese The chief insisted that there was ample evidence to 
indicate that the shooting actua1iy took place in the tavern. 
The substance ?-nd import of the chief's testimony was that many 
.of the iil:cidents up.on which he was very car~fully _examined dc:eurred in 
the tavern. or on the outside of the pre.mises. He admitted, 
however, that he had not visited the tavern during his tenure as 
police· chief, testLfying entirely from hi.s general knowledge and 
from _the police record. Finally, Chief Campbell stated that, 
in his opinion, the termination of liqtior act:Lvi ty. on this corner 
by the licensee would serve the· best intere,sts of the City of 
Passaic and he, therefore, would not recommend a renewai of the 
licen.se.... · 

i1The c+ppellant produced Mayor Paul C ~ DeMuro and · 
Counc?-lmart David B .. Kaplan iq her behalf. Both officials 
testified that they had voted in favor of the renewal of said 
license became- it was their opinion that the appellant had been 
adequately disciplined by the previom.'. imposition of the ninety-· 
day penalty for the charge referred to hereinabove. Since the 
appellant had not operated in the period· between the imposition 
of the said penalty and the date of the hearing on her application 
for renewal, it was their opinion that all the facts anq circumstances 

·had ·been taken into consideration in their action. As Mayor DeMl.iro 
expressed it, 'My reasons for the opinion (in support of renewal) 
wer~ that this man, this licensee, had been suspended for a period 
of 90 days as a result of a hearing on charges pr~ferred by the 
City 9f Passaic. 90 days was a long suspension, in my judgment, 
a severe penalty; a.nd · wh$n the time came· up for renewal it was my 
considered judgment ~hat he hqd suffered as a result of these 
cha.rges 6 He was found guilty and had suffer,ed a suspension of 90 
days o And .. the reasons was that it should be renewed and give 
him another opportunity with the admonition that if he made one 
further mistake, then he would be dealt with severely.' 

"This statement was in effect repeated by Councilman . 
Kapi'an, who added, 'Once the penalty had been made, I though they 
we~e entitled to a renewal of their license' and further, ' ••• they 
were entitled to consideration and they had paid the penalty for 
the offense with which.they were charged aJJvd that was a 90-day 
susp~nsion. · H~ .explained also, fuy·v1ews were that if you were 
to revoke the license, revoke it immediately~ Don•t give him a 
suspensiono I didnwt· f~el that revocation was essential because. 
it was the first off'en::.~e that Mr. Friedman had ev~r been charged 
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with before the Excise Board of the City of Passaic~• 

. "The .appellant also produced. a nti.mb~r of wi tne.sses, 
some of whom were .her fernier employees, who testified both ~s to·. 
her good character and the manner of operation of these premises.· · 
Several empl~y~es ·t~stlfied with ~espect to some of the ·alleged : 
incidents which occurred on the premises. ·Their testimony 
substantially corroborated that of Friedman·that these incidents 
occurred without the preserice bf .the appellant or Friedman ·and. 
were ~i ther th~·· result of suddeh flare..;.u.ps, could not have 

· prevente_d, and in. most instances ,were minor in .nature. . 

· _ . · . "Archie Boxley.,· a former· erttployee, particularly test~fied . 
with respect to the incident involving John Stock.· Be stated that · 
on March 18, 1961, he first.observed Stock near John's Tavern 
l~cated aboµt fifty· yard~ from the appellant•s pr~mises~. .. 
Stock was stQ.ggering up the ~tree,t and entered the side door. of':. " ...... 
appellant's tavern. )le didn't observe what happened afte-r Stock <; , 
~htered the tavern; other. wi tness:es testified that Stock collapsed·:.:·.· 
in the· center. of 'the tavern·. 

·. ' 

, ... ,:"In··a.ddit:lon, .-twa·.or the .charaqte~ wi~nesses· :produced 'by' 
.the appellant _made_ a favorabla impact. Julius J. Cinamort, who . "_ 
had served for sixtee·n. years as Coinmis sione·r of. Public· Safety artd 
for ·four years as donnnissioner 'of Parks and Public Property iri 

· the C.i ty of Passaic, certifiecl to the gqod cha·rac~e:r of the 
appellant and Friedman and ~tated that the place.had an average 
reputation o'f prerp.ises of, th~t. nature •. His testimony. was im.-., 
,·po~tant because of his position as such Commissioner of ·public 
Safety. He was asked· tlie following ort cross examination: 

•,.Q. Would you say that this is a tavern that 
shoUld be permitted to op,era te in the City of 
Passaic? 

' .f 

'A. I ,.woti.lq. say a tavern should be perm1 tted to 
·operate. 

·•Q. Would you say that. this tavern with this 
reputation and your knowledge of· its operations 
justify your statement that this place should.be. 
permitted to ·operate in the City of Passaic, iri 
your opinion? 

'A. Yes sir o '. 

. "Rabbi MB:x Zucker, · the rabbi of Temple · Emanuel in . . 
Passai.c for the past· thirty-six years and a distinguished clergy­
man, testified that he has known the appellant and her husband for 
approximately fifteen to twenty yea~s and that their reputation 
in the City of _Passaic with respect to morality,. law and order, 

. ·character and common decency was good~ 

"ftespondent' produced Councilman Hymen Siegendorf who. 
explain~d the reason.for his vote. to deny renewal of the sa~d· 
license in the following· language:· 

•We11~, as head of the Department of Public Safety · · 
and particularl:{' in this instance the police 

·department, I'was very much concerned with. the 
welfare bf the community from the standpoint of 
pre serving law and order.. And during the hea1~~ng 
which related to the· charges . that had bnen preferred 
agtiinst Mr. Friedman, a rather detailed review,o(. 
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the activities in arid about the premises of the 
Frie-~man Tavern had. been held, and. then of cb-qrse ·,,n1.l Jt 

it was develqped at . that time, ·and· I might add) . 
that 1 too had knowledge of the fac·t that for· a 
period of approximately' bhe year,. perhaps. a year .. ·c::,.·., . . 
and· a. half prior to the cons id era tion · of·· this renev;~i;, · 
on four sp.ecific occasions and at the time ·of the . . · 
hearing, Mre .Friedman had so testified,:_ he· confirm~q 
th~·, thp. t ·he had been call~d to police headquarter~ · 
and admoni.shed with rega~~Jto the co:hdue;t of the · ~·,·, ·i 

affairs of the premises. ahd upon the premises· by · ··· ,, 
.. captain Zislin who was then head of the detective· 
bureaue $ o someone should be on the· premises at all: 
times who was capable of maintaining peac-e and order· 
so' that we would have avoidance of these···cortstant., .·· 
·calls to the police department; . that on 'the ·occasion, 
of h:is;fourth visit and interview· by Captain: Zislin,· ... 
he acknowledged that he.-was unable to get someone so:,~:: 
. to doe e "I felt that in considering the renewal of the · .. 
· 11cense for the continued period that· he. was seeking.::·: 
·,it, these were elements of consideration .. because the · · 
concern 1\ras as to the conduct of affairs in:. the future .• 

·And consequently I felt that under the circumstances 
he.wasnit de-serving of the privilege of. continuing· 
with the license and that's the reason why I voted 

·.for the refusal of the renewal. ' 

. "It was stipulated that if Councilman Sullivan were -to· 
. testify, his:testimony would be corroborative of that of Counc'il­
. man Siegendorf~ 

. ~Councilman Jqseph Stanek also testified to the same· 
effect as his colleagues,. adding that he felt that the best 

· interest of the community required· the elimination of th.is·· 
license. He .was asked .on cross examination: 

. ·. ": 

'Qo When .YOU voted upon the 90-day suspension did·. 
you not take into consideration all of the · 
factors that were in existence at the' time? 

' ' ~ . 

•A., Yes, I took into consideration all the facts. · 

'Qe And you likewise too~ into cansideration all 
of those same factors when .you votea·. for a ·._·' .. 
denial of the ·application for renewal of·, the.~ . 

. license.; ~sn' t that right? · · · · 

1 A. No, I can• t say.J that., 
factors involvede' 

The~e . were additional.·· ·.:' '. .. 
. -·· ··. ' .. 

"He later explained that the . .a.dditional factor involved.· 
was· the recommendation pf the chief of police against renewal .a.t:- :":_ 

. renewal time alt;hough he admitted that nothing had developed.since. 
May 22, 1962, between that time and the time he voted ag·a1rist -. · ·: ·:. 
renewal of the application. ·He explained that· it was .. his opinion.:-_ 
that no license s_hould be granted for these p:r_emises •. · · · ·' -< . 

. n.In rebuttal,, Sam Friedman reiterated tha.t no~e: o.f" t.h·~· ~-:~.',·. ·-> 
incidents ·ref erred to ,.. in. the record occurred ·while he or ·his ,.wi:t\~::,_, ' 
were pres.en to H~ admi,t.ted that he. was called. on . several occasions · 
by the chief of police who complained that there were too many . 
telephone ~alls coming in from his place. His explanation of 
those calls was that he telephoned the police as a preventive 
measure-to avoid the very brawls and disturbances: which were 
complained of. 
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.· ·· ·"The:· f-irs.t c-ontention of. the. appe·llant is that she · · · 
did not receive a publiri hearing on the application for tenewal, . 
as co~templated and. r.equired by -R.S. 3J:l~24~ The testimony appears 

.. to be . abundantly. ~lear that no -notice· was sent to ·the appellant.· :. ·. 
"·or her counsel, nor wa.s. she .. permitted to introduce any evidence· . 

or testim.ony with respect to the appiica'tion for renewal. . . :.· 

"However, .it is equally clear that following the.: 
. discussion of this'application ·by respondent in.a ·closed 
committee-of-the-whole session, ·it then proceeded to the regular 
business of the respondent at the· open meeting~ .. 

"Counsel for 'appellant was -then given an <?PPOrtu.nity. to::·.;" 
pr~sent arguments in support of his client's application and: he. " 
presented his arguments forcefully. and without restriction as .. to 

. time~ : Counse·l contends that this did not meet the requirements· 
of a fair· hearing because. it was .. quite evident·atha t the member:s·<. · . · · 
of. the respondent had already"made up ·their IQ.inds before entering .. ""· · 
the open meeting.· Although testimony in this· case appears. to:. ..· ... · 
corroborate such contention, the fact is that. counsel wa·s .·gi·v·en.· .··.·: · 
an opportooity to present ·the arguments ·in support of _the· · · · · ·· 
application. · · 

:. . . . · "There is abundant· decisional. authority to fortify·· the< 
statutory injunction that an applicant is -entitled to a hearing"· . 
on an application for ·renewal of ·a lic~ns.e. · Florence Methodist _.· · 
Church, et als. v. Florence and Christy, 38 N.J. Super. 85; ...... 

;.Wilson v. Jersey City, 94 N.J.L~. 119; Miner v. Larney, 87 N.J~L~ ··"" 
40.· As the court sa.td. in Handlon v. Belleville, 4 N~J •: 99,. _105:·}:· "· 

• • • • • • - • : • , • •• " •• '; •• ·~ ... # •• ~~ • ~. '.. • • .' • • : • ·.-..... ~~ _, • 

-
·. {. ; .' ~ .. =:\ . . . 

~ ;1_ • ..:_ ~.>:.' ,• 
· · '-i{-**The ·requirement of a· "hear~ng n has reference . _ . . . . 

. to tne tradition of ·judicial proceedings_·in which··:::.:··:' .. 
...... evidence· is .. re-c·eived' and weighed by. the' trier. or. : · ... ,··. 

the· fac.ts and"the issue· determined uninfluenced by· .. :···:-:·:. 
extraneous considerations ·which might· ·not be. . . ,: .. ·.· .. · 

··: exceptiona bl·e in' other fields involving p)irely. . . . . 
. ·,~ .. executive.· action. The "hearing" is. '!the· hearing · . · 
·:·-·or evidence and argument·."·. Mo.rgan ·.Vo Uni·ted·· Stat0'.$.1 ,.. · ... · 

· .··.'._298 U.S~ 468, 56 S •. Ct. 906', so· Lo Ed· •. 1288 (1936}.L.· .: .. · 
.- > · ShielQ.s ·v. Utah Idaho ·Cent! . R. Co. , 30 5 U ~ S •· -.. 1.77 ,. 59· ;v __ -.< · 

.;:, ... : -~~ .. Ct~ ·160, 83 ··1. Ed~· :111· {1938)o°;. Pennsylvan:i.a .. R. ;R~"·"'·· ;,,_· 
. - ~·· · Co. v. New Jersey Aviation Commission, ? N ~J •. ~4 ... : · . ·. 

.. ( ) I . ·, . . . . ... ··.. •', 1949 • . . . :_ . . . . . ,· . 

. . AS. p;~te~~~~ Davi$ d·e~in~d it in biivis; Adn;iil:i.~tr:at~ve I.~~ --,("195±);"(< . 
· ·se·c~ :·67 ·-p.··.-239:. -' · · . :. · · ·.. · ·. - : :~ ,·. · ·· .'· ._-..... ·> ·. ..· : . 

. ·",'. ..\· ' .. ·,'. .• ._.', .'i° • ,... ' '. ... ~. , ... •·' . ,.·' I,,. '. 

.. ;,_· , . . .. , T.he· ·supreme Court once declared:· . "A· hear.i.ng . .-· , : ... :.· ... ;_,.:i .:· .'·· . 

:· ·, .. >·in its very .essence demands that he' who, iS::·.·.·~:_:·/, 
. . entitled to· it shall have the. right to· sup.port.,.·_-·· 

.:· : .. his allegations by· argument however brief,.·and,. ·, · <'.;·:· · 
,, ·-'' :~.":-: i( need '.be,: by proof, however,· informal." · 1,_ · .. 

"- 1 :· .. ~.,.. · '.<.~ :iicmdoI1;er. v·. Denver, .·.210 U.~ s ... -:373.' . :~· · ·· ·· . 

. . ;:;'J~C·~i-Mki~nic rn; ~- Co. v •. Sta tei BO~rd Of Eqtializ~ uic~:- ;39 ..• 
Jj~-·:rr.s·~. -44~;._._$:~e· also 1· Davis, AdJ?inistrative __ L~\f .... ·Trea.tiS"e .-.. {~95,:8)-,-:; .. : 
":,::.'R~quirerrfent· ·9r ·Hear.ing, ·. p. -421. · · · · · .· .. : ::·.: .. -.;-:, · .: ··. ·, · ·> \. ·.·, .... ·· 
.-.~ .. :;: : .· .. ,·. ".. .. _,..., .' . . . . . . . ' . '· .. ' ;' .... ': .·· .. 

,, " .·,.>~ .. ._::· :.>f , · ~: ·:"Revo~ini 'or r.efusing. to· renew. the. ll«~ense ,;,ftho~t .. :"."·; 
·::.;·,giving the· 11censee a cmnce. to be heard .on the isslJ,e .. s ·or· ,fact· 

a bout t~he ,business, is not . fai.r · treatrri-ent. ·«·: See 1 Davi's'.,: . ·: , ,'.."', ". 
·l .. _-... · .... ,·..; 

•.' ,_. 
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Administrative taw Treaiise, Requirement of .a.Trial.Type 1 

Hearing~ Chapter 7, pQ 498~ 70 ~arvard Law Review 193, 262, 
274 (195?)., · Far~.ell v. Englewooq_, Bulletin 14.89, It~m 2. ·) . ;f{r :rm 

"The situation presented herein is marginal and .I am. 
not prepared to determine that the nearing, although not as full 
and complete as would be desirable within the spirit and meaning 
of the statute, never~heless can be 1 considered as a deprivation·'··: on 
of due proce~s .. 

. .11 In a·ddi tiop, the appellant has now had a. full . Y/ 
opportunity to be heard on this appeal de novo and the.adjudication 
-herein must. be based.upon the proofs as they ha.ve been adduced 
·by this Divisiono Gino v,. Driscoll, 1.30 N .J .L •. 5.35; Florence· 
Methodist Church 2 :et als. v ... Florence. and Christy, ~up.ra. 

"To 'remand for the purpose of providing the full 
hearing, as advocated by counsel; would appear to 'be entirely 

·unnecessary.and repetitious. To use the words of Justtce . 
Frankfurter, it would be •marching the king's men µp the hill, 

·" then marching them down_· again.' Cit of· Yonders v. United States,· 
,,320 U.So 685 (1944) (Dissenting opinion. I therefore conclude · 
tha~ the appellant's ·rights have not been abrogated,. nor has she 
been deprived_ of due process. 

,_ B -

"I can understand the dilemma of the members of 
resporident in their ·con~ideration of the applicatidn to tenew. 
The fact that the vote,.in support of their denial of such 
application was three to two indicates an honest difference of. 
opinion among those members. 

"Counsel advocates that all of the facts and circum­
stances of this case, fhe record, the history, the character of 
the appellant, and the nature of the premises had been considered 
by the respondent at the time of the -imposition of the ninety-day 
penalty, at which time the vote thereon was.unanimous. Counsel 
energetically insists that there was no logical o~ reasonable 
foundation upon which to deny renewal of the· license since the. 
premises were not in ~peration.between the time of the said 
suspemslon ·and of the denial. Thus, says counsel, the action of 

·respond.ent was unconscionable, arbitrary, unreasonable and unfair. 

''On the other hand, counsel for the respondent argues 
that certain additional factors were taken into consideration by 
the respondent at the.~ime of denial of renewal which were not 
~equired to be considared at the time of the disciplinary 
~uspension, citing Do:vmie v. S.o_merdale, supra. · 

"As was cited hereinabove in Crowley v. Christens.en; 
supra, 'The manner and:extent of regulation rests in the 
discretion of the governing a:uthori ty.' The munic.ipq.L issuing 
authority has within its sound discretion the determining 
authority in the first instance to decide whether ·an applicant 
is worthy of his 11cense. However, such exercise of discretion 
must be based on valid and substantial .grounds,' and may not be 
denied capriciously, or merely to reduce· t.he number of licenses 

·1n the municipality,. If such denial is nQt based on reasonable 
grounds, it will be_ rev<?rsed ... Cos ta v. · Rt~d Bank, Bull·etin 133, 
Item 5; B & L Tavern~ Ince _v~ Bayonne, Bulletin 1459, Item 1. 

· "This is. particularly pointed up by my. question 
di-rected to counsel fo!' the re::pornJ.ent, as f'oi.low·s: 
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'THE HEARER: In other·words, just let me get· 
you.r posi ti·on clear. Your position, as I 
appre~end it at this moment, is that regardless. 
of who operates those premises, it will encourage· 
the same situation as exists now. Is that your 
position? 

'MR. KLUGHAUPT:· We are satisfied that·this is so .. ' 

And before.that, Mr. K.lughaupt stated: 

'As far 8:S I am concern~d, if your Honor please, 
this i~r:a troubJe:· :511ot; j_ t' s a danger·ous one o If 
I thought that the public service would be · 
impaired by denying .·them, the public, ,,an.other · . 

. ;:· .. 

liquor outlet· which thIB<irepresent.s , ... I would. say, 
of course,. we would be ipterested in a new operation. 
But·that isn't this case. We are over-served, not 
,under~served, and it seems to me the guidepost ·1s . 
public welfare. ' 

. . . "· "I .. am persuaded by the a bqve quoted statements. that .. the·· 
underlying anc;l probably the overriding consideration·or .the 
r.esporident: .i.s its:" Q.es ire to reduce the number of licenses in the 
¢on$~i ty·~- ;. While . that may be commendable, 'th:is:;does ·.not: appear· 
·~o, tn~'.",_~to :pe.:.:the .proper- and ·equitable W?-Y to do ·_1t·~ ·· - · ·" -,.· · · 

- c -

, . . . . "There is a practical, realistic and, indeed,- ·Solomonic 
result. which may be obtained without sacrificing the public 

·· .• : •.. 

welf~re .•.. There· is evidence herein to the. effect that the .appellant· 
·and· her hwnand have been in this business since 1946; ·that ·they 
inve.stecf .. substant.iaily their- ~ntire life savings ·.in 'this· ertte·r~ .· ~·. 
pri$e;: :arid th~t· they. have. recently made co.stly improvements·.'-:. T·hey· 
are:··p',t3r's_onally, bound' under a lease for the~e. premise$ .for t,he.' n_ext 
·:~ih.e-. years; .an¢1 .. it ip ."cl~irned that -i-f the· action··or:: t:qe·:·respbnqent 
.~ts .affirmed;· a.:·great financial_ loss. will result~ :: In-:·~ddit,ion/ · ... 
:·Frfec;lman: te-stif~ed ·that the appellant has entered. into-.:·a c·on-~r·act 
:··for'"··the 'saie .of. the"' business' subject~ to _the- approva1·.·bi ·~he:<·.: •' .. 

:: ... f:es'ponderit "O.f ·.the ·proposed. purchaser as a_ licensee. "_This .-; .. · · · 
. '.·c.ontract, which. was admitted into evidence, indicate.s thei .. "'e· :ts. 
· such. a bona fide· purchaser for ·the licensed business 'Cl 

t •• 

ti In view of the fact that ·none of the': vi"oi'a tions'.<.> --~·: . 
· occurred during the presence of ··appellant and :·he·:r .. · husband .on,· the: · 
· premi_ses,. the illness and _disability of Friedman :·during ·the ··.p~st. :· · 
.year, and the other persuasive facts and circumstances· whicp_have 
·been set forthhereinabove, I am of the conviction thatit would·:_·.· ... 

be unduly inequitable and excessively harsh to dep.rive the· appellant 
of har right to dispo~e of the business to another suitable licensee 
-who pr,e~i.lmably would give more time and closer. personal supervision 

· to · this opera ti on •. ,. · ·" · · · 
. . . . '·. ·.· 

' .. '·. . .' .... ' ; ... :. TTFai:rnes's .. rs·. the. to{ic.hs tone of 'th~' admi1~i'~t~at-i ve·<~;·. ~- ' ' . 
. · '-'·.pr.o"c·ess. a·rid.--.reflects. the.spirit. of R. S •. -33: 1..;.23 tha·t .the Di~ec·~ar.·. 

· shall •·do·, perform, take and adopt all other acts, procedures'. ai1d . 
- inethO"ds :de.signed to insure· the fair, impartial, st;ringent and . 
. . .. o. : 

· . comprehensive.' eriforcemen~_. of the Alcoholic Beverage Law.-· 
. . . .. . (. 

"Therefore, I believe that the appellant sho~d be 
:. , given the op·portunity to liquidate her. invest,ment in the manner 

indi6ated. Friedman -has expressed a desire to dispo~e of· his 
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interest and retire from the tavern busin?ss. His advanced age, 
illness and other problems make his decision understandable and 
desirable. At the same time, the respondent·wq}lld not be 
prejudiced. because a new licensee would be given-the opportunity 
to c-orrect any of the alleged ma~practices att~ibuted to the .r,.i .. ·, 

. present licens~e.. Tl:e public interest would be served thereby~,,·: 

"I recommend that .. the action of the respondent be ; ·:• 
reverse·d, and that it be required· to renew the appellant's 

· license; but _the renevial shall be a modified one, subject to the 
express condition that the license of appellant be transferred to 
another and sui ta.ble. person within ninety days ·of the date .of the 
.ordere Frf.edland v. Newark, Bulletin 1402, Item l; Farr-ell v. 
Englewood, supra-.. Cf. New Town Tavern, Inc~ v. Pel}llsauke.n..,_ 
Bu.lletin 1098, Item 2. n 

- Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written 
argument thereon were filed withm~ by the respondent's attorney 
arid written reply to said argument was filed by appellant's -
-attorneys-pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation. No. 15. The 
_request for oral_argume·nt made by the resp.ondent•s attorney was 
~ considere_~ unwarranted C:tnd the same is accordihgl:y-: _hereby. -denied. 

I have carefully considered the facts and: "ci!>cumstances 
herein,· including the evidence and the Hearer's Report,· and_' 
approve the· Hearerfs recommendation that the respondent·renew the 
appellant's license on condition that the said license -be 

:transferred_ roo another within ninety days. · -

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day_of March 1963, 

. :, ORDERED that the action of the ·respondent be and the 
same is hereby reversed, but that the reversC3:1 b.e· a modified one 

. requiririg respondent to renew a~pellant~s license for.'the 1962-63 
·licensing year subject .to the condition that the ·license -be-- .. .- _­
transferred to another ·and qualified· person within ninety.·· (90). · 

_·day~ of- the~date of this ordero · · 

·EMERSON A• TSCHUPP 
-·~ACTING DIRECTOR: 
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2. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING MINOH TO. SEL.L ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PL~A. 

·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~· MINOR .PE~HMITTEE SELLING ALCOHOLIC. 
BEVERAGES - PERMIT SUSPENDE~ FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In: the.Matter of Discip}.inary 
Proceedings against 

BELLA-SAMSONS Lic;;UOR.S (A CORP.) 
77~79 ~one~ Stre~t 
Ne \if ark 3 , N • J • 

Holder· of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D~163, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
City of Newa~k · 

and 

DAVID GERSHENBAUM 
229 Shepard Avenue 
Newark 6, N.·J. 

Holder of Limited Employment .Permit 
No • .3481 issued by the Director of 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

the 

--------~---------------------------~----------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Licensee, by Sidney Gershenbaum, Vice-President anp. Secretary, 
Pro se. · 

Permittee, Pro se. · 
Edward F. Ambros~ Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY T~E ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads .!lQll ,YJJlt to a charge alleging that on 
January 30, 1963, it permitted David Gershenbaum, a minor, .to 
sell a. pint bottle of wine, in violation of Rule 2 of State 

·Regulation No. 13. 

Permittee, age 20, pleads .!1Q.!.! Tili-.1 to a charge ·alleging 
that on ·January 30, 1963, ·he sold a pint bottle of wine in · 
contr~vention of. the co~dition of his employment permit prohibiting 
.his sale of .alcoholic beverages, in violfltion o_f R.S. 33:1-26. . 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for . 
ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, l~a~ing 
a net suspension of five days (Re Fay'~ Wine & Liouqr ~o., Inc., . = 

Bulletin 1014, Item 7); and the permit will be suspended for thirty 
days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a 
pet suspension of twenty-five days (Re Pease_, Bulletin 1014, Item 7) •. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day· of March; 1963, 

OHDEHED thot Plenary Retail Distribution License D-163, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to Bella.-Samsons Liquors (A Corp.) for.premises 
77-79 Jones Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
five (5)· days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. Monday, March 11, 1963, and 
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terminating at 9:00 a.m .. Saturday, March 16, 1963; .and it is tc 
further 8 

ORDERI~D that "Limited Employment Permit No. .3L1,Sl, is sued. 
by the. Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control t.o· 
David Gershenbaum, for the fiscal year 1962-63, be. and the same:­
is hereby suspended· for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 
9:00 a.m. Monday, March 18, 1963, and terminating at 9:00 a.m. 
Friday, April 12, 1963. •_11.:r.! 

1 ... -.-

EMEHSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BF:VEHAGES NOT THULY 
LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORb - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BOB 1 8 LAKEHUHST INN, INC .. 
4 Union Avenue 
Lakehurst, N. J .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
L~cense C-5, issued _by .the Borough ) 
Council of the Borough of Lakehurst. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Robert J8 Sadowski, President, Pro se. 
David Sn Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads D.Ql!·vult to a charge alleging that on 
December 17, 1962, it possessed an alcoholic beverage in one 
bottle bearing a label which diEl not truly describe its contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State R~gulntion No. 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspen~ion of 
license by the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective 
March 19, 1962, for sale in violation of S_ta te Regulation No. 38. 

The prior re6ord conside~ed, the license will be 
suspended for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Diesel 
Inn 1 Inc., Bulletin 1485, Item 9., 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of February, 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Lakehurst to 
Bob's Lakehurst Inn, Inc .. for prem:lses 4 Un.ton Avenue, Lakehurst, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing 
at 2:00 apm. Tuesday, March 5, 1963, and terminating at 2:00 
a.m. Friday, March 15, 1963. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
itCTING DIRgCTOR 
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4. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS -· ALCOJIOLIC BEVERAGES NOT THULY 
.LABELED - PRIOR. SIMILAH RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, .LESS '5 FOR PLEA o · · · 

In the Matter of. Disciplinary . 
Pr?ceedings against 

WILLIAM M:AZUR & SOBHIE H. STRAT 
t/a MAZUR' S TAVERN ... 

·5.57.Grove Stree.t 
.~ lrvington, N. J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail ConslUllption 
License C-47, issued by the Municipal . 
Council of the Town of Irvington. 
~-~~--~~~----~-~~-~----~-----~-~~~~---~-~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensees, by Sophie H. Strat, Pro se. 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcohqlic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE- ACTING DIRECTOR: 

. 'Licensees. plead .!lQ!! vult to a charge alleging that on 
January 17, 1963, they possessed an alcoholic beverage in one 
~ottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State ~egulation Noo 20. · 

" £ 

Li.censees have a previous record of suspension of 

'-1' .... 

license· by the Director for five days, effectj_ve July 11, 1960, for. 
similar violation. Re Mazur and Strat, Bulletin 1351, ltem 6. 

The prior record considered, the license will be . 
suspended for twenty days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entere~, leaving a net s~spension of fifteen days. Cf. 
Re Sundown Bar & Grill, Inc., Bulletin 1477, Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of March, 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4~, 
issued by the Municipal Council of the Town of Irvington to 
William Mazur· & Sophie H •. Str.a t, t/a Mazur' s Tavern, for premises .. 
557 Grove Street, Irvington, be and the same is hereby suspended.·· 
for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, March 11, 
1963, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, March 26, 1963. . . 

. EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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. 5 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES N.O·'r TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD·-- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25_ DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the. Matter of Disciplinary 
P~oceedings against 

Pastrana•s Bar, Inc~ 
.· t/a Pastrana' s Bar 
- W/S Harding Highway. north of 

North Boulevard, Buen8:: 
· PO Landisville, . N. J <? 

H;older of. ·Plenary Retail· Consumption 
Lie ense _C.;..lQ; is sued by the Borough 
Council of·_ the Borough of Buena • 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·}-

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

. . ·Adamo & Pagliughi, Esqs·e, A_ttorneys for Licensee. 
Davids ... Piltzer, Esq .. ,"App.earing for the Division of Alcoholic 

. Beverage Controle 

BY THE·ACTING-DIRECTOR! 

_ .. _ . . Licensee· pleads nilll vult ~o a'- cl).arge .alleging that.;:oh_:·~:. --~: ... 
· De9ember 4; 1962, ·-.it possessed alcoholic beverages- in· three .- .. ·. . ·· .· 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe. their.· c·ontents·, 
·in. violation of Rule ~7, of State Regulation _No. ~O. · . . - - · . · .- · · · 

. . Al though licensee has no previous record:.· -its vi~e~ · 
:president and minority stockholder, from whom the license was 

.. transferred, has a recdrd of suspension of license. by the ... 
. · .. mtinicipal ·.issuing atlthori ty_ for five days, effective -July 7, 
· ~958, for an hour~ ~iolationo - · 

. The prior record-considered (cf. Re Half Way Inn, . 

- . ' '· .. ' : ~ .:; . . -

. Bulletin 1496, Item 6), _the license will be suspended. for . ·_ 
.. twenty~five days, with remission of five days for the plea.· 

'.':.entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days~-.. Re The . · ... 
'->'.:Arctic Corporation, ~ulletin 148.~, . ~te~~ :J-4. · .. : .> . ·: . -·-: · "- · ,· .:._'·.:_.-<,>.._, 

. . . . , ~ . . ' . ' . . . ' 

Accordingly, _it is, on' this ·7th day·b·f Mar'<H1, .. 1963·,··· .·. 

O~DERED ·that·.·Plenary Retail Consumption License C-.10; _.· 
issued by the Borough Council of ·the Borough of Bu~~a to 
Pastrana w s Bar, Ince 1 ·t/a Pastrana' s Bar, for prem_ises on west 
side Harding Highway north of North Boulevard, Buena, be and · 

. ·the same is hereby suspenqed· for twenty (20) days, commenci_ng 
·_at 3:00 _a·om .. Thursday, March 14, 1963, and terminating at .. · 
3: oo .a.~,m. Wednesday·, April 3, 1963 8 • 

EMERSON A&·TSGHuPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR .. 

•. '.1" 
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· 60 DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PHIOJl DISSIMILAR HECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LE~S 5 FOR PLEA • 

. In the. Matter of Disciplinar·y 
Proceedings·against 

ANTHONY SCOLA AND JENNIE SCOLA 
t/a SCOLAYS BAR AND GRILL~ 
13 S~· Egg Harbor Road 

. Hammonton, N Cl J" , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption . ) 
License C-9, issued by the Town 
Council of the Town of Hammonton. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensees, Pro seo 
David Sc Piltzer, Esqe, Appea~ing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE· ACTING DIRECTOR~ 

Licensees plead non vult to a charge alleging tbat on 
November 30,· 1962, they possessed an alcoholic beverage in one 
bottle bearing a libel which did not truly describe its con­
tents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noo 20Q 

Licensees have a previous record of suspension of 
license by the Director for thirty days, effective August 20, 
1962, for aiding and abetting "wash" sales of alcoholic beverages~ 
Re Scolib Bulletin 14-76, I tern 1. · 

The prior .record considered, the license will be sus­
pended for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the.plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten dayso Re Diesel Inn, 
Inc:, Bulletin 1485, Item 9 .. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of March 1963, 

ORDERED, that .Plenary Retail Consumption License C-9, 
issued by the 'rown Council of the Town of Hammonton to .Anthony 
Scola and Jennie Scola, t/a ScolaVs Bar.and Grille, for premi~es 
13 Se Egg Harbor Road Hammonton, be and the same is hereby , . 
suspended for ten (10~ days; commencing a.t 2:00 aoma Monday, March 
11, 1963, ·and terminating at 2:'00 aem. Thursday~ March 21, 1963.e 

EMERSON A.. TSCHUPP · 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

". 
·~-- '• 
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·7() DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT.TRULY 
·LABELED - .LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS, 5 FOR PLEA" 

I 

In the Matter_0f Disciplinary· 
.Proceedings against - · 

) ' 

HEDWIG SZYMANSKI 
.. t/a BUCK v S TAVERN.\ 
Route #50 

): 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER -

Corbin City, N~ JQ. 

Holder of -Plenary Retail ConslUilption ) 
License C-3.)l lssued by the Common 
Council of the City· of Corbin Cityo ) -

- ·- . \ . . ----------------------------------------·Lawrence Mllton Freed, Esq .. ~ Attorney ·ror Licensee· .. 
David SQ Piltzer, Esq~~ Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

. , B·everage. Controlo 
/ 

BY-THE ACTING DIRECTOR~ 

Licens:ee pl.eads .11QI1 vt1lt. to a charge· allegi~g. that on 
December 28j ~962 1 she ·possessed alcoholic beverages in 
~~o bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their 

·' con~ents, tn violation of .~~le 27 of State Regulation Noc_ .. 20 .. 

Abserit piio~·~ec6rd~ .th~.-license ~itl be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission"of five ·days for the plea 
~ntered, leaving a net suspension of ten dayso Be McGuire, 
Bulletin 1492~ .Item 60 

Accordingly, it is, · o~ · t~is 5th day of March.? 1963, 
. : . '_ 

_ _ ORDERED that Plenary. Reta.il Consumptiqn License C-3, 
issu~d" by ·the Common Com1cil" of. the· City of Corbi~ City to 
Hedwig .Szymanski, t/a Buckw.s·_Tavern, for premises on Route #50, 

-Corbin City, .for ten (10) days;· comme~~.L::tng at. -2: .. oo- a .. m .. Tuesday, 
March l2j 1963, and terminating at 2:00 aom. Friday, March 22, 
·1963,, 

EMERSON.A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

8~· STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDQ 

Louis Cohen, Inc .. , U~So Highway Route 130 
Washington Township;; N., J., . 
. Appiication filed A~ril 10, 1963 for person-to-person, 
place-to-place transfer of State Beverage Distributor's Licetise, · 
SBD-30 from Clicquot"Club Dist .. J Route.No ... 27 and 

-. Chur-chill Avenue :J Fr.:in;klin Township, N .. _.J., · 

Edward Buchanan and· Elizabet.h Buchan.'an, · t/a·· Buchanan's Beer -
:Distributors, Herbertsville Rd .. > l?th Avenue,· B.riclc--Twp .. , N .. J ~, 

Applicati6n filed.April ~1, 1963 fo~.State ·Bev~rage , . 
DistrJ.bu.tor~s.Licenseo · . 

Hub Beer Distributors>' Inc .. :J 1181 Fairvi~w Sto, Camden, Na J. 
Application.filed April 15 1 1963 for Limited Wholesale Licensee 


